## CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

| Date:                             | 01/23/2017                                       |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| Contract/Lease Control #:         | С17-2515-ВСС                                     |
| Bid #:                            | N/A  |
| Contract/Lease Type:              | CONTRACT   |
| Award To/Lessee:                  | Project Hook II                                  |
| Owner/Lessor:                     | OKALOOSA COUNTY                                  |
| Effective Date:                   | Dec 20, 2016                                     |
| Term:                             | Upon Expiration of the Exemption Period          |
| Description of<br>Contract/Lease: | Adoption of an Ordinance Granting AD Valorem Tax |
| Department:                       | BCC  |
| Department Monitor:               | HOFSTAD  |
| Monitor's Telephone #:            | 850-651-7515                                     |
| Monitor's FAX # or E-mail:        | <u>ihofstad@co.okaloosa.fl.us</u>                |
| Closed:                           |  |

cc: Finance Department Contracts & Grants Office



pH #2

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA REQUEST

| DATE:                 | December 20, 2016   |
|-----------------------|---|
| TO:                   | Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board                       |
| FROM:                 | Nathan Sparks, President, EDC                                     |
| SUBJECT:<br>Exemption | Public Hearing - Adoption of an Ordinance Granting Ad Valorem Tax |

**STATEMENT OF ISSUE:** The Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County has been working with an entity known as Project Hook II for the purpose of expanding its existing operations with the County. Staff requests that the board adopt an Ordinance approving an ad valorem tax exemption for Project Hook II and authorize the Chairman to sign resolution.

**BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:** Under the Florida Constitution and Florida Statutes, the County has the authority to grant property tax exemptions provided that the voters have authorized those actions. On August 26, 2014, the voters granted that authority to Okaloosa County.

The Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County has received an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Supplemental Application for a business called, for confidentiality purposes, Project Hook II. Project Hook II is an operation located in another state that is looking to relocate their company into Okaloosa County. This company manufacturers a product that serves both civil and military aircraft. Furthermore, their product is used internationally. The company will outsource parts of the manufacturing process to sub suppliers in close proximity to the potential new location. A decision date for this project will occur by the end of the 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter in 2016.

Project Hook II is considering capital investment of \$2.315M, with \$1.31M being new equipment and \$40K in new-to-Florida equipment over the next three years. The company would create 25 new jobs with an average wage of \$65K to \$70K (172%+ of the average wage in Okaloosa County).

Furthermore, it should be noted that both facilities that the company is currently considering are located in a designated Brownfield area, which is a targeted redevelopment area.

To grant the ad valorem tax exemption, the Board needs to adopt an Ordinance approving Project Hook II. Additionally, the Board is be asked to enter into an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Performance Agreement for Project Hook II.

**OPTIONS:** Approve/Disapprove.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the adoption of an Ordinance granting an ad valorem tax exemption for Project Hook II and authorize the Chairman to enter into the Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Performance Agreement for Project Hook II and sign resolution.

| Proj  | ect Hook II   |
|---|---|
| For Public Review Online                              | After project announces or by 12/3/2017                   |
| Resolution  | Put signed coded Resolution with sealed packet            |
| Ordinance   | Put signed coded Ordinance with sealed packet             |
| Performance Agreement (CODED)                         | Performance Agreement (NOT CODED)                         |
| 629 Anchors Street - Supplemental Application (CODED) | 629 Anchors Street - Supplemental Application (NOT CODED) |
| 654 Anchors Street - Supplemental Application (CODED) | 654 Anchors Street - Supplemental Application (NOT CODED) |
| 629 Anchors Street - DR-418 (CODED)                   | 629 Anchors Street - DR-418 (NOT CODED)                   |
| 654 Anchors Street - DR-418 (CODED)                   | 654 Anchors Street - DR-418 (NOT CODED)                   |
| Property Appraiser's Calculations                     | Property Appraiser's Calculations                         |
|   | Confidentiality Request                                   |

.

Items highlighted need signatures from Board

`



## 2 Eglin Parkway NE • Fort Walton Beach, FL 32548 850.863.1111 • Fax 850.862.5230

LEGAL ADVERTISING PROOF & INVOICE

|   | Please r  | eview carefully for erro   | 's and return with                               | n either approval or                | changes. Thank you.  |           |
|---|---|--|--|-------------------------------------|--|-----------|
| Customer  | BOARD OF COUNTY COMM  |  | Date   | 11/18/2016                          | File/Case No.  |           |
|   | 1250 N EGLIN PARKWAY, S<br>SHALIMAR, FL 32579   | SUITE 100  | Account No.                                      | 2031115                             | Start Date   | 12/6/2016 |
|   | ·   |  | Order No.  | 34363553                            | End Date   | 12/6/2016 |
| File/Case   |   |  | Reference No.<br>(Statement custom<br>statement) | 34794097<br>ers only - appears on m | onthly   |           |
| Description   | DN16033 NOTC PROJECT  | Hook II  | ,  |                                     | Amount Due<br>(If ad below has been<br>approved for publication) | \$182.85  |
| Legal # DN16033   | FLORIDA STATUTES;   | access to these  |  |                                     |  |           |
| NOTICE OF<br>INTENTION TC<br>ADOPT ORDINAN<br>NOTICE IS HERI<br>GIVEN that the BC<br>of<br>Commissioners<br>Okaloosa Cou-<br>Florida, on Decen<br>20, 2018 at 6:30 f<br>or soon thereafter<br>the Cou-<br>Commission Mee<br>Room located at<br>Okaloosa Cou-<br>Commission Mee<br>Room located at<br>Okaloosa Cou-<br>Administrative Buik<br>located at 1250<br>Eglin Parkw<br>Shalimar, Flo<br>32579 will hold<br>public hearing<br>consider adopting<br>ordinance, the<br>and substance of s<br>proposed ordina<br>being:<br>AN ORDINANCE<br>THE BOARD<br>COUNTY<br>COMMISSIONERS<br>OF OKALOO<br>COUNTY, FLORI<br>GRANTING<br>ECONOMIC<br>DEVELOPMENT<br>VALOREM<br>EXEMPTION<br>PROJECT HOOK<br>PROVIDING T<br>AMOUNT OF T<br>EXEMPTION;<br>PROVIDING THAT T<br>BUSINESS MEE<br>THE<br>REQUIREMENTS | PROVIDINGFOR<br>PROOFOFELIGIBILITYFOR<br>PROVIDINGCEEXEMPTION;<br>PROVIDINGSardPROVIDINGSardPROVIDINGFROVIDINGFOR<br>INTYINCLUSION IN THE<br>of<br>ORDINANCES;<br>PROVIDINGAN<br>EFFECTIVE DATE.AtEFFECTIVE DATE.atordinance may be<br>inspected by the<br>instyIntyThe<br>proposed<br>ordinance may be<br>inspected by the<br>inspected by the<br>public at the Offices of<br>the<br>Commission located<br>AX, at Suite 100, Okaloosa<br>County Administrative<br>a<br>Building, 1250 N. Eglin<br>Parkway, Shalimar,<br>an<br>Florida 32579 and at<br>32536. Those offices<br>can be contacted by<br>WilsonOF<br>telephone at 850-651-<br>7105.If<br>any matter considered<br>at<br>the secord of the<br>proceeding and may<br>need to ensure that a<br>verbatim record of the<br>proceeding is made<br>which record includes<br>the appeal is to be<br>based.HE<br>HE<br>HE<br>the appeal is to be<br>based.OF<br>HE<br>the appeal is to the<br>based.HE<br>the appeal is to the<br>based.HE<br>the appeal is to the<br>based.HE<br>the appeal is to the<br>the appeal is to the<br>the appeal is to the<br>based.HE<br>the appeal is to the<br>based.HE<br>the appeal is to the<br>the appeal is to the<br>the appeal of the<br>the appe | access to these<br>hearings upon<br>request. Requests<br>may be made to the<br>County Commission<br>Offices at the above<br>address, and must be<br>made at least 48 hours<br>in advance of the<br>hearings in order to<br>provide the requested<br>service.<br>12/06/2016 |  |                                     |  |           |
|   | OF make reasonable  |  |  |                                     |  |           |

Please return this portion with remittance. Include your account number on your check to ensure proper credit. Thank you for your business.



2 Eglin Parkway NE • Fort Walton Beach, FL 32548 850.863.1111 • Fax 850.862.5230 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 1250 N EGLIN PARKWAY, SUITE 100 Customer Date 11/18/2016 File/Case No. Account No. 2031115 Start Date 12/6/2016 SHALIMAR, FL 32579 Order No. 34363553 End Date 12/6/2016 Reference No. 34794097 File/Case (Statement customers only - appears on monthly statement) Description DN16033 NOTC PROJECT HOOK II Amount Due \$182,85 (if ad below has been approved for publication) 11/18/16 4:54:22 PM





Fort Walton Beach, Florida Distributed in Okaloosa, Santa Rosa & Walton Counties

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OKALOOSA

Before the undersigned authorized personally appeared Dawn M. Barnes, who on oath says that she is an employee of Halifax Media Group, owner of the Northwest Florida Daily News, a daily newspaper published at Fort Walton Beach, in Okaloosa County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

#### Legal # DN16033

#### NOTICE OF INTENT

in the matter of

#### PROJECT HOOK II

in the Okaloosa County Court, was published in said newspaper in the issues of

#### 12/06/2016

Affiant further says that the said Northwest Florida Daily News is a newspaper published at Fort Walton Beach, in said Okaloosa County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Okaloosa County, Florida, each day, and has been entered as periodicals matter at the post office in Fort Walton Beach, in said Okaloosa County, Florida, for a period of 1 year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Ç (Signature of Applicant)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of December 6, 2016, by Dawn M. Barnes, X who is personally known to me or \_\_\_\_\_ who has produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification.

knee Notary Public-State of Florida) (Signature) CAROLYN V. BARNES MY COMMISSION # FF 163951 EXPIRES: November 12, 2018 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

the title and substance of said proposed ordinance being: AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS OF O K A L C O S A COUNTY, FLORIDA, GRANTING AN ECO-NOMIC DEVELOP-MENT AD VALOREM NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of County Commis-sioners of Okaloosa sioners of Okaloosa County Florida, on De-cember 20, 2016 at 6:30 RM1 or soon thereafter, at the County Commission Meeting Room located TAX EXEMPTION TO TAX EXEMPTION TO PROJECT HOOK II; PROVIDING ENACT-MENT AUTHORITY; PROVIDING THE AMOUNT OF THE EX-EMPTION; PROVID-ING THE TERM OF THE EXEMPTION; FINDING THAT THE BUSINESS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 196 012 at the Okaloosa County Administrative Building located at 1250 N. Eglin Parkway, Shalimar, Florida Shalimar, Florida 32579 will hold a pub-lic hearing to consider adonting an ordinance. **OF SECTION 196.012** FLORIDA STATUTES PROVIDING FOR PROVF OF ELIGI-BILITY FOR EXEMP-TION: PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, PRO-VIDING FOR INCLU-SION / IN THE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES; PRO-VIDING AN EFFEC-TIVE DATE The proposed ordinance may be in-spected by the public at the Offices of the County Commission located at Suite 100; Okaloosa County Administrative Building 1250 N. Eglin Parkway Shalimar, Florida 32579 and at Suite 302, 302 N. Wilson Street, Crestview, Flor-ida 32536. Those of fices can be contacted by telephone at 850-651-7.105 If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at these hearings, such person will need a record of the proceeding and may need to en-sure that a verbatim record of the proceed ing is made which rec-ord includes the testi-mony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Okaloosa County adheres to the Americans With Disabilities Act and will make reasonable modifications for access to these hearings upon request. Requests may be made to the County Commission Offices at the above address, and must be made at least 48 hours in ad-vance of the hearings in order to provide the requested service.

12/06/2016

ų

Legal # DN16033

NOTICE OF

INTENTION TO ADOPT ORDINANCE

## . ·

### Mary L. Carson

| From:    | Charles Powell <cpowell@co.okaloosa.fl.us></cpowell@co.okaloosa.fl.us> |
|----------|--|
| Sent:    | Wednesday, January 18, 2017 11:51 AM                                   |
| То:      | Mary L. Carson   |
| Subject: | RE: Public Hearing - Adoption on an Ordinance Granting Ad Valorem Tax  |

Yes, we will assign a contract number and you can provide C&G with the original copy. Thanks

Respectfully,

Charles Powell Contract & Lease Coordinator Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 5479A Old Bethel Road Crestview, Florida 32536 Voice: 850-689-5960 Fax: 850-689-5970 cpowell@co.okaloosa.fl.us

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: Mary L. Carson [mailto:mcarson@okaloosaclerk.com] Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 10:51 AM To: Charles Powell <cpowell@co.okaloosa.fl.us> Subject: RE: Public Hearing - Adoption on an Ordinance Granting Ad Valorem Tax

Will a contract number be assigned to the file? I'm trying to determine if I need to provide C&G with the original copy.

Thank you for your assistance,



Mary L. Carson Clerk to BCC, Okaloosa County Clerk of Courts Tel:(850) 689-5000 x 3412 | Fax: (850) 689-5882 mcarson@okaloosaclerk.com | www.okaloosaclerk.com 302 N. Wilson Street, Suite 203 | Crestview, FL 32536

6C1

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law Email communications to or from Okaloosa County Clerk of Court employees are considered public records and are available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications, including your email address, are subject to public disclosure. This email is intended for the addressee(s) indicated above only. If you have received this email in error, please delete it immediately. From: Charles Powell [mailto:cpowell@co.okaloosa.fl.us] Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 10:42 AM To: Mary L. Carson <<u>mcarson@okaloosaclerk.com</u>> Subject: RE: Public Hearing - Adoption on an Ordinance Granting Ad Valorem Tax

Hi Mary,

Yes, we will need this document and make a file for it.

Respectfully,

Charles Powell Contract & Lease Coordinator Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 5479A Old Bethel Road Crestview, Florida 32536 Voice: 850-689-5960 Fax: 850-689-5970 cpowell@co.okaloosa.fl.us

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: Mary L. Carson [mailto:mcarson@okaloosaclerk.com] Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 10:34 AM To: Charles Powell <<u>cpowell@co.okaloosa.fl.us</u>> Subject: FW: Public Hearing - Adoption on an Ordinance Granting Ad Valorem Tax

Good Morning Charles

Have you received any feedback from legal on this one yet?

Thanks,



Mary L. Carson

Clerk to BCC, Okaloosa County Clerk of Courts Tel:(850) 689-5000 x 3412 | Fax: (850) 689-5882 mcarson@okaloosaclerk.com | www.okaloosaclerk.com 302 N. Wilson Street, Suite 203 | Crestview, FL 32536

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Email communications to or from Okaloosa County Clerk of Court employees are considered public records and are available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications, including your email address, are subject to public disclosure. This email is Intended for the addressee(s) indicated above only. If you have received this email in error, please detete it immediately.

AC

## Mary L. Carson

From: Sent: To: Subject: Mary L. Carson Monday, January 09, 2017 9:18 AM 'Charles Powell' Agenda Item Assistance

**Good Morning Charles** 

I've tried sending you an electronic copy of the agenda item I spoke with you about last week but the file is apparently too large to send. Request you please take a look at the item in OnBase: Public Hearing: Adoption of an Ordinance granting Ad Valorem Tax Exemption from the December 20<sup>th</sup> meeting. There is no coordination sheet so I am trying to verify where a contract number will be assigned; if it needs to be processed through your office. Project Proud is one that was approved last year.

Thank you in advance,

# **PROJECT HOOK II**

For Public Review Online

- ✓ Resolution
  - Needs signatures
- ✓ Ordinance
  - Needs signatures ,
- ✓ Performance Agreement (CODED)
  - o Needs signatures and information added
- ✓ 629 Anchors Street Supplemental Application (CODED)
- ✓ 654 Anchors Street Supplemental Application (CODED)
- ✓ 629 Anchors Street DR-418 (CODED)
- ✓ 654 Anchors Street DR-418 (CODED)
- ✓ Property Appraiser's Calculations

### RESOLUTION NO: 16-217

A RESOLUTION BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOMMENDING PROJECT HOOK II, BE APPROVED AS A QUALIFIED TARGET INDUSTRY BUSINESS PURSUANT TO S.288.106, FLORIDA STATUTES; AFFIRMING THIS IS A MANUFACTURING PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR LOCAL FINANCIAL SUPPORT IN THE FORM OF AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION FOR THE QUALIFIED TARGET INDUSTRY TAX REFUND WITH HIGH-IMPACT SECTOR AND HIGH-WAGE BONUS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

WHEREAS, the business under consideration is a manufacturing business, specifically, Project Hook II; and

WHEREAS, Project Hook II is an operation located in another state that is looking to relocate their company into Okaloosa County, FL. This company manufactures a product that serves both civil and military aircraft. Furthermore, their product is used internationally and the company will outsource parts of the manufacturing process to sub suppliers in close proximity to the potential new location; and

WHEREAS, Project Hook II intends to locate in one of two potential locations in the Fort Walton Beach Commerce and Technology Park, specifically 629 Anchors or 654 Anchors. Project Hook II is considering capital investment of \$2,315,000, with \$1,310,000 being new equipment and \$40,000 in new-to-Florida equipment over the next three years. The company would create 25 new jobs; and

WHEREAS, Project Hook II has been identified as a Target Industry Business and, moreover, falls within one of the high-impact sectors, designated under section 288.108, Florida Statutes specifically Transportation Equipment Manufacturing, and is eligible to apply for the Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund with High-Impact Sector Bonus; and

WHEREAS, Project Hook II has committed to pay an average annual wage of \$65,000, which is approximately 172% of the average wage in Okaloosa County, and is eligible for the 150% high wage bonus; and

WHEREAS, Okaloosa County hereby acknowledges that local financial support of 20% of the total tax refund is required under the provisions of section 288.106, Florida Statutes, governing the State's Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund Program;

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Walton Beach has agreed to participate in the provision of local financial support by committing \$37,115, which is more than 20 percent of the total required QTI local financial support. This amount will be made available in accordance with the guidelines set forth by the Department of Economic Community with the stipulation that these funds are intended to represent local financial support pursuant to section 288.106, Florida Statutes.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners does hereby recommend that Project Hook II be approved as a Qualified Target Industry Business pursuant to section 288.106, Florida Statutes.

Section 2. The Board determines that the necessary local financial support for the Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund with High-Impact Sector Bonus and High-Wage Bonus exists for Project Hook II in the amount of \$22,069, which includes \$4,000 for the Qualified Target Industry Tax Refund and \$2,000 for the High-Impact Sector Refund. When combined with the City of Fort Walton Beach's exemption will then equal 20% of the total tax refund requested, and will be provided in the form of ad valorem tax exemptions granted to Project Hook II, pursuant to section 196.1995, Florida Statutes. Such exemption from ad valorem tax exemptions shall be provided over a ten year period in the following amounts:

> 2018 - \$995 2019 - \$3,097 2020 - \$3,161 2021 - \$2,886 2022 - \$2,572 2023 - \$2,325 2024 - \$2,097 2025 - \$1,836 2026 - \$1,620 2027 - \$1,481

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2016.

OKALOOSA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKALOOSA, FLORIDA

Charles K. Windes, Jr. Chairman

Gregory T. Stewart County Attorney

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

#### ORDINANCE NO. 16-25

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, GRANTING AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION TO PROJECT HOOK II; PROVIDING ENACTMENT AUTHORITY; PROVIDING THE AMOUNT OF THE EXEMPTION; PROVIDING THE TERM OF THE EXEMPTION; FINDING THAT THE BUSINESS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 196.012, FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING FOR PROOF OF ELIGIBILITY FOR EXEMPTION; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, economic development and the creation of jobs within Okaloosa County are a priority of the Board of County Commissioners of Okaloosa County (the "Board"); and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2014, pursuant to section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, the voters of Okaloosa County authorized the Board to grant property tax exemptions to new businesses and expansion of existing businesses for economic development purposes ("Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption"); and

WHEREAS, Project Hook II (the "Company") has submitted an application to the County for an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption; and

WHEREAS, the Okaloosa County Economic Development Council (the "EDC") has recommended approval of the Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption for the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser has provided the Board with its report as required by section 196.1995(9), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Company has executed an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Performance Agreement (the "Agreement") which sets forth the performance and reporting requirements for the Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption, a copy of which is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, based upon the review of the information, it has been determined that the Company meets the requirements of section 196.012(15), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, section 196.1995(11), Florida Statutes, requires that any action of the Board granting an Ad Valorem Tax Exemption to a new or expanding business be established by an ordinance.

{

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. RECITALS. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated as part of this Ordinance.

#### Section 2. ENACTMENT AUTHORITY.

Pursuant to Article VII, Section 3 of the Constitution of the State of Florida, and section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, the County is empowered to grant Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions after the electors of the County, voting on the question in a referendum, authorize such exemptions. In a referendum held on August 26, 2014, the voters of Okaloosa County authorized the Board to grant Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions to new businesses and expansions of existing businesses for economic development purposes.

## Section 3. GRANT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION.

A. This Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption is hereby granted to the Company for its potential new business location at 629 Anchors Street or 654 Anchors Street, (the "Property") for its new construction and tangible personal property added or increased on or after the date of this Ordinance. No exemption shall be granted on the land upon which the improvements are made. Such Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption shall only be applicable to County taxes.

B. The total amount of revenue available to the County from ad valorem tax sources, revenue lost to the County for the current Tax Year by virtue of economic development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions previously granted, and the amount of estimated revenue which will be lost because of the exemption hereby granted are in accordance with Paragraphs I, II, III and IV of the Property Appraiser's findings on the Application for Economic Development Tax Exemption, which is included as an exhibit to the Agreement attached as Exhibit "A" to this Ordinance.

C. The Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption hereby granted to the Company for the Property and shall be for a term of 10 years commencing with the taxes for the year 2018 and ending with the taxes for the year 2027 (the "Exemption Period"). The Ad

2

Valorem Tax Exemption shall be applied against Tangible Personal Property Tax for the Property in a total amount over the Exemption Period of \$22,069, as more fully set forth on the Application for Economic Development Tax Exemption, which is included as an exhibit to the Agreement attached as Exhibit "A" to this Ordinance. Such exemption shall only be applied against new tangible personal property added or increased after the date of this Ordinance through the Exemption Period.

6

D. In accordance with the findings of the Board and the Property Appraiser, the Property hereby exempted meets the definition of a new or expanded business, as defined by section 196.012, Florida Statutes.

E. For Tax Year 2018 and all remaining years thereafter for which the Company is entitled to an Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption, such Exemption shall be granted from the payment of the taxes due by the Company on the new tangible personal property tax on the Property added or increased after the date of this Ordinance through the Exemption Period.

#### Section 4. SEVERABILITY.

In the event any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, it is the intent of the Board that such invalidity shall not affect any other provisions of the Ordinance which may be given effect without the invalid provision or application and, to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.

## Section 5. INCLUSION IN THE OKALOOSA COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES.

The provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Okaloosa County Code of Ordinances. The sections of the Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such, and the word "Ordinance" may be changed to "Section", "Article", or other appropriate word.

#### Section 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

A certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Department of State by the Clerk of the Board within ten (10) days after enactment by the Board and shall take effect upon its filing with the Department of State as provided by law.

**PASSED AND DULY ENACTED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Okaloosa County, Florida in regular session, this <u>20</u>th day <u>Dec.</u>, 2016.

OKALOOSA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

C K.

Charles K. Windes, Jr. Chairman

ATTEST:

J.D. Pencock, II Clerk of Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Gregory J. Stewart

County Attorney

## ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN OKALOOSA COUNTY AND PROJECT HOOK II

This Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Performance Agreement (the "Agreement"), made and entered into this <u>21st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2016, by and between Okaloosa County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "County") and Project Hook II (the "Company").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution and Section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, authorize the County to grant Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions to New Businesses and Expansions of Existing Businesses, as defined in Sections 196.012(14) and (15), Florida Statutes, subject to voter approval (the "EDATE Exemption"); and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2014, Okaloosa County electors approved a referendum authorizing such exemptions; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 196.1995(8), Florida Statutes, the Company submitted an application consisting of the EDATE Supplemental Application and the DR 418 Form (the "Application") requesting an EDATE Exemption, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated as part of this Agreement as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of the EDATE Exemption being granted, the Company is required to enter into an Agreement with the County to ensure that it satisfies all requirements associated with the creation of jobs in the County, the fulfillment of other representations made in applying for the EDATE Exemption, and the granting of the EDATE Exemption by the County.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the above and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

**SECTION 1: INCORPORATION.** The above recitals are incorporated as essential terms of this Agreement. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in Section 196.012, Florida Statutes.

**SECTION 2: EXEMPTION.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County agrees to provide the Company with the EDATE Exemption as set forth in the Exemption Ordinance.

SECTION 3: BUSINESS MAINTENANCE AND CONTINUING PERFORMANCE CONDITIONS. The Company, pursuant to its representation contained within the Application, and in consideration for the County granting the EDATE Exemption, agrees to: [INCLUDE PROVISIONS THAT APPLY]

## A. <u>FACILITY CONSTRUCTION EXPANSION (Initial applicable provisions)</u>:

The Company shall construct the following facilities, which shall be completed in accordance with the Application:

 1.
 Construct a new facility consisting of \_\_\_\_\_\_ square feet \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

 of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_
 \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

 2.
 Expand an existing facility by adding an area consisting \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

of \_\_\_\_\_\_ square feet of

space.

### B. FINANCIAL INVESTMENT (Initial applicable provisions):

Through January 1, 2020, in accordance with the Application, the Company will invest a minimum of two million, three hundred and fifteen thousand Dollars (\$2,315,000) in the:

1. Construction of a new facility for the operation of its business within Okaloosa County, including the purchase of new equipment; and/or

X\_2. Expansion of an existing facility for its operations, located within Okaloosa County, including the purchase of new equipment.

- C. <u>JOB CREATION</u>: Create at least 25 full-time equivalent jobs paying an average annual wage equal to or in excess of 110% of the average annual wage for Okaloosa County during each of the tax years for which the EDATE Exemption is sought. In determining compliance with the job creation requirements of this Agreement, the Company shall demonstrate that it has created the requisite number of jobs as of January 1 of each Tax Year of the Exemption Period, as set forth in the Application.
- **D.** <u>LOCAL EFFORT</u>: The Company shall use its best efforts to hire employees residing within Okaloosa County and to use local suppliers for its goods and services.

**SECTION 4: ANNUAL FILING.** Pursuant to Section 196.1995, Florida Statutes, the Company shall:

- A. Notify the County and the Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County (the "EDC"), in writing within ten (10) business days as to any changes in ownership of the Company.
- B. Submit an annual report and certification statement (the "Annual Report") to the Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County and Okaloosa County on or before February 15 of each Tax Year of the Exemption Period, which shall be defined as <u>Ten</u> (10) tax years commencing with Tax Year 20<sup>18</sup> through Tax Year 20<sup>27</sup>.
  - 1. The Annual Report shall verify that (1) the information provided in the Application has not changed, or (2) in the event the information has changed, that the Annual Report shall set forth the changes in detail and any supporting documentation that may be necessary. The Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions contained in Section 3 may not be altered by the Annual Report.

- 2. The Annual Report shall certify and provide documentation that demonstrates the Company's compliance with the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement. The Annual Report shall contain a certification that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of the certifier's knowledge and The certification statement (example attached herein) belief. shall be signed by an individual with authority to execute the Annual Report on behalf of the Company and shall be sworn to before a Notary Public of the State of Florida. The documentation provided shall demonstrate compliance with each of the requirements of this Agreement. Documentation establishing compliance with any job creation requirements shall set forth the number of jobs created and the average annual wages for these positions. The documentation shall also establish that the required number of jobs created were in existence as of January 1 of each Tax Year within the Exemption Period, all in accordance the Application.
- 3. The County and EDC shall review the submitted Annual Report and upon determination that all applicable submittals have been included, will then forward a copy to the Office of Property Appraiser (the "Property Appraiser") for their review and processing. The Submittal to the Property Appraiser shall be accomplished by March 1 of each Tax Year during the Exemption Period, unless special circumstances exist.
- 4. The County and the EDC shall have the authority to make onsite inspections, as they deemed necessary, however, they shall be under no obligation to do so. Further, the representatives of the Property Appraiser shall be given access to the site as they deem necessary for the performance of their functions.
- 5. The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing contained in this Agreement shall require the Company to provide the County or the EDC with any confidential, personal or otherwise sensitive employee information.

6. No EDATE Exemption shall be granted for any Tax Year within the Exemption Period unless it is determined that the Company is in full compliance with the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions as set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

## SECTION 5: COMPLIANCE WITH EDATE EXEMPTION ORDINANCE.

In conjunction with the execution of this Agreement, the County will adopt an Exemption Ordinance. The Company shall comply with all terms and conditions set forth in the Exemption Ordinance, as well as any policies, procedures and guidelines adopted by the County related to the EDATE Exemption. The Company shall be provided copies of any such policy, procedures and guidelines.

## SECTION 6: ADMINISTRATION OF PERFORMANCE

**REQUIREMENTS.** The Company's compliance with this Agreement shall be annually reviewed to determine that it has satisfied the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement.

- A. In the event the Company fails to satisfy the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement or fails to comply with the Exemption Ordinance, then it shall not be entitled to an EDATE Exemption for that Tax Year. The failure to satisfy the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions for a Tax Year within the Exemption Period shall not preclude the Company from qualifying for an EDATE Exemption under this Agreement for a subsequent Tax Year. However, the Company must continue to be in full compliance with all of the requirements of the Business Maintenance and Continuing Performance Conditions set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement for that particular Tax Year.
- B. If it is determined that for any Tax Year within the Exemption Period, that the Company received an exemption to which it was not entitled, then the County shall be entitled to seek payment of the taxes for that Tax Year along with attorney's fees, costs and interest at the maximum rate allowed by law.
- C. This section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

**SECTION 7: ASSIGNMENT**. The rights and privileges granted pursuant to the Exemption and this Agreement are not assignable or transferable in any manner without the written consent of the County and the amendment of the Ordinance.

## SECTION 8: BINDING EFFECT, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

- A. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors, notwithstanding changes in corporate or other governance.
- B. The Company represents and warrants to the County that as of the date hereof and throughout the term of this Agreement:
  - 1. The Company is a for profit corporation, duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida or authorized to do business in Florida, maintains a place of business within the State of Florida, and is validly existing and is doing business in the State of Florida as PROJECT HOOK II.
  - 2. The Company has the power and authority to own its properties and assets and to carry on its business as now being conducted and has the power and authority to execute and perform this Agreement.
  - 3. This Agreement: (a) is the lawful, valid and binding agreement of the Company in its corporate name enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms; (b) does not violate any order of any court or other agency of government binding on the Company, the charter documents of the Company or any provision of any indenture, agreement or other instrument to which the Company is a party; and (c) does not conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute an event of default, or an event which, with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute an event of default, under any material indenture, agreement or other instrument to which the Company in its corporate name is a party;

- 4. The Company has not received written notice of any action having been filed against the Company that challenges the validity of this Agreement or the Company's right and power to enter into and perform this Agreement; and
- 5. The signatory hereto has the authority to execute this Agreement and to bind the Company to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

**SECTION 9:** TERM AND TERMINATION. This Agreement shall be effective upon its full execution. Unless terminated for cause in accordance with applicable law, this Agreement shall terminate upon expiration of the Exemption Period.

## SECTION 10: ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

- A. VALIDITY. After consultation with their respective legal counsel, the County and the Company each represents and warrants to the other its respective authority and power under Florida law to enter into this Agreement, acknowledges the validity and enforceability of this Agreement, and waives any future right of defense based on claim of illegality, invalidity or unenforceability of any nature.
- B. **AMENDMENTS.** This Agreement may be amended, in writing, by the mutual consent of the parties.
- C. **INDEMINIFICATION.** To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and the EDC, its officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful conduct of the Company and other persons employed or utilized by the Company in the performance of this Agreement.

- D. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the transaction contemplated herein and supersedes all prior written or oral negotiations, commitments or writings. All future modifications to this agreement shall be in writing signed by both parties.
- E. **ATTORNEYS FEES.** If any legal action is brought by either party relating to this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to reimbursement by the other party of its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- F. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without regard to its principles of conflicts of laws. Venue for any legal proceedings arising out of this Agreement shall be in Okaloosa County, Florida.
- G. NOTICES. Any notices required under this Agreement shall be in writing and be addressed to the parties as shown below. Notices shall be delivered by certified or registered first class mail or by commercial courier service and shall be deemed to have been given or made as of the date received.

<u>NOTICES:</u> AS TO THE COUNTY: John Hofstad County Administrator

AS TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL OF OKALOOSA COUNTY:

Nathan Sparks Executive Director

AS TO COMPANY: Project Hook II Attn: Confidential – Original on file Confidential – Original on file

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this document to be executed on the day and year first hereinabove written.

OKALOOSA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

GTA. Charles K. Windes, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

J.D. Peacoek, II

Clerk of Court & Comptroller

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 1)0 regory T. Stewart ounty Attorney

Project Hook H

Confidential

Date: 11/4/2016

Witnesses:

Har Stake

Signature

Nathan Sparks Print Name

Caralines McCoy Signature

Caroline McCoy Print Name

### ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION Chapter 196,1995, Florida Statutes

. . . . . .

DR-418 R. 12/99

.

## To be filed with the Board of County Commissioners, the governing boards of the municipality, or both, no later than March 1 of the year the exemption is desired to take effect.

| Disiness name Confidential at this tim  | ne                    |                              | Malling address                                   | Confiden                     | tial at this time                                     | ·····          |                                       |  |          |
|---|-----------------------|------------------------------|---|------------------------------|---|----------------|---------------------------------------|--|----------|
| 2 Please give name and telephone number of owner or person in   | charge of i           | this business,               |   | confinen                     | cian at this tame                                     |                |                                       |  |          |
| Name Confidential at this tim   | e                     |                              | Telephone number                                  |                              | Confidential at                                       | t this time    |                                       |  |          |
| 3 Exact Location (Legal Description and Street Addres   | s) of Pro             | perty for wi                 | hich this return is filed                         | i                            |   | began, or will |                                       | 1/01/201                               | 7        |
| 629 Anchors Street, Fort Walton Beach, FL 36248   |                       |                              |   |                              |   | siness al this | ranny                                 | 11011201                               | <u> </u> |
| 5 Description of the improvements to real property for WA   |                       |                              |   |                              | Date of comm<br>construction                          | of Improvement | ıls <sup>IN</sup>                     | /A                                     |          |
| 6 Description of the langible personal property for which the   | is exemp              |                              | ested and date when p                             | roperty was                  | , or is to be purchased                               | APPRA          | ISER'S                                | USE ONL                                | ΥÌ       |
|   | A                     | Date of                      | 0.000   |                              | yer's Estimate of                                     |                |                                       |  | _        |
| Class or Item   | Age<br>2              | Purchase<br>09/02/13         | Original Cost<br>\$ 4,500                         | Cond <sup>4</sup><br>good \$ | Fair Market Rent                                      | Cond*          |                                       | ·····                                  |          |
| Desktops  | 2                     | 09/02/13                     |   |                              |   |                | ,<br>                                 |  |          |
| Assembly tools  |                       | 09/02/13                     |   |                              |   | <u>}</u> [     |                                       |  |          |
| Forklift  | 1                     | 1/10/14                      | \$ 12,000   | avg \$                       | ······  |                |                                       | ·                                      | ~        |
| Contd, on Atlachment A.   |                       |                              | \$  | \$                           |   |                |                                       |  | -        |
|   |                       |                              | \$  | \$                           | (   |                |                                       |  | -1       |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |                       |                              | \$  | \$                           | (   |                |                                       |  | -        |
|   |                       |                              | \$  | \$                           | ······································                | i              |                                       |  | -        |
|   |                       |                              | \$  | \$                           |   | \$             | ;                                     |  | -1       |
| Average value of Inventory on hand: \$39,000  | o <u> </u>            |                              |   | Condition                    | 1: good, avg (avera                                   | ige), or po    | or                                    |  |          |
| Any additional personal proper  |                       |                              | or which an exemplic<br>Tax Relurn) and a c       |                              |   | on förm        | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |  |          |
| 7 Do you desire exemption as a 7 new business of  |                       |                              |   |                              | Trade levels (che                                     | ck as mar      | iy as ar                              | (vlac                                  |          |
| 8 Describe type or nature of your business  |                       |                              |   | Retail                       | `   |                |                                       |  | nal      |
| Aircrail Arresting Systems and spare parts for such sys   | lems                  |                              |   | Servic                       | e 🔽 Office  | Other, spe     |                                       |  |          |
| 10 Number of full-time employees to be employe  |                       | rida                         |   |                              |   |                |                                       | ······································ |          |
| Nullas  |                       |                              |   | Incre                        | ase in productive ou                                  | loul           |                                       |  |          |
| If an expansion of an existing business: In emp   | loyment               | N/A                          | 0   | % resul                      | ling from this expans                                 | ion N          | IA<br>                                | 0                                      | %        |
| 11 Sales factor for the facility requesting exempti   | ion:                  |                              |   |                              |   |                |                                       |  |          |
| Total sales in Florida from this \$0 facility-one (1) location only   |                       |                              | al sales everywhere f<br>ity-one (1) location o   |                              | \$0   | =              |                                       |  | %        |
| 12 For office space owned and used by a Date<br>corporation newly domicited in Florida in Florida               |                       | rporation                    | N/A   |                              | umber of full-time<br>nployees at this lo             | cation         |                                       |  |          |
| I berefy request the adoption of an ordinance granting i  | an exem               | plion from a                 | d valorem taxation o                              | in the abov                  | e property pursuent                                   | to Section     | 196.199.                              | 5, Florida                             |          |
| Statutes, Lagreg to furnish such other reasonable inform  | nalion as             | s the Board                  | of County Commissi                                | oners, the                   | governing authority of                                | of the munic   | dinality, d                           | or the                                 |          |
| Property Appraiser may request in regard to the exempl<br>correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge and | uon requ<br>helief /l | iesteo nere:<br>Enre oared i | n. I hereby certify the<br>by someone officer the | u ine inioir<br>m tha lavn   | nation and valuation<br>aver his declaration          | stated abo     | ve by mo<br>n all Info                | e is iruer<br>Internetion of           | ,        |
| which he has any knowledge.)  | Donen (I              | Pic por do i                 | y compone oner an                                 | an mo mop                    | aron ins acquidabil                                   | 10 00000 0     | 1 4110                                |  |          |
| Date 10/12/2016   | ·                     |                              | Signature, prepa                                  | nter C                       | onfidential at this th                                | me             |                                       | ····                                   |          |
|   |                       |                              | n   |                              |   |                |                                       |  | =        |
| Signature, taxpayer Confidential at this time   |                       |                              | Preparer's addre                                  | 155                          | Confidential at this                                  | s time         |                                       |  | ł        |
| Tille Prisident   |                       |                              | Preparer's telepi                                 | hone numb                    | er Confidential a                                     | t this time    |                                       |  |          |
|   | Pr                    | obertv Ar                    | praiser's Use On                                  | lv                           |   |                |                                       |  | ╡        |
| Total revenue available to the county or municipal  |                       |                              |   |                              | - · · ·   | \$ (           | <u> </u>                              |  |          |
| I Revenue lost to the county or municipality for the c  |                       |                              |   |                              |   | ection \$ C    | -                                     |  |          |
| Estimate of the revenue which would be last to the  | e county              | or municipa                  | ality during the currer                           | nt fiscal yea                | ar if the exemption a                                 | hallno         |                                       |  | -        |
| In for were granted and the property for which the example.   | cemption              | i ls request                 | ad would otherwise h                              | ave been s                   | subject to laxation                                   | <sup>p</sup>   | <u>)</u>                              | <u></u>                                |          |
| IV Estimate of the taxable value lost to the county or  | anunicíp<br>rt        | ality if the e               | exemption applied for<br>Personal prope           |                              | 2~G 10U   |                |                                       |  |          |
| Improvements to real property \$  | noole live            | )<br>deficilies              |   |                              | $\frac{1}{16} \frac{1}{16} \frac{1}{16} \frac{1}{16}$ | lahitee ee     | 0                                     |  | _        |
|   |                       |                              |   | 11180.012[                   | Tech on Croth Hourday                                 | sidiulida, 88  | a                                     |  |          |
|   | $\frac{1}{20}$        |                              |   |                              |   |                |                                       |  |          |
| VI Last year for which exemption may be applied   | <u>MAN</u>            | 7                            | ;<br>   | -15                          |   | - <u>75</u>    | · · · · ·                             |  |          |
| Application to be filed not later than March  | 1                     | 11/7                         | 16 Mack   | . Dus                        | Signature, Property                                   | Porte .        | Smi                                   | <u>th</u>                              |          |

| Class or Item            | Age | Purchase  | Original cos | t   | Condition   |
|--------------------------|-----|-----------|--------------|-----|---|
| Desktops                 |     | 1/1/2017  | \$ 7,        | 500 | AND AUTOMOUNT OF ILA STANDARD   |
| Office furniture         |     | 1/1/2017  | \$ 10,0      | )00 |   |
| Servers                  |     | 1/1/2017  | \$ 7,        | 500 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |
| Assembly tools           |     | 1/1/2017  | \$ 10,0      | )00 |   |
| confidential Machine     |     | 11/1/2017 | \$ 100,0     | 00  |   |
| Construction/Renovations |     | 1/1/2017  | \$ 100,0     | )00 |   |
| Testing equipment        |     | 1/1/2017  | \$ 195,0     | )00 |   |
| Desktops                 |     | 1/1/2018  | \$ 15,0      | 00  |   |
| Office furniture         |     | 1/1/2018  | \$ 10,0      | )00 |   |
| Testing equipment        |     | 7/1/2018  | \$ 110,0     | 00  |   |
| confidential Machine     |     | 7/1/2018  | \$ 500,0     | 00  | inter and a second s |
| Construction/Renovations |     | 7/1/2018  | \$ 100,0     | 00  |   |
| Assembly tools           |     | 7/1/2018  | \$ 50,0      | 00  |   |
| Desktops                 |     | 6/1/2019  | \$ 25,0      | 00  | 11/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - 12/24 - |
| Office furniture         |     | 7/1/2019  | \$ 25,0      | 00  |   |
| Assembly tools           |     | 7/1/2019  | \$ 50,0      | 00  |   |

## ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION ATTACHMENT A

#### Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Supplemental Application

NOTICE: This supplement application is to be used by the Applicant to provide additional information for review by the governing bodies in Okaloosa County and the entities involved with the process. The Department of Revenue DR-418 form must accompany this application for formal review by the Okaloosa County Property Appraiser's office. Access the DR-418 at <u>http://dor.mvflorida.com/dor/propertvfforms/current/dr418.pdf</u>

| 1.       | BUSINESS INFC                        | RMATION                                   |                  |                               |                  |                               |  |  |                  |             | 4 A                              |            |                                 |  | Sec. 1  |
|----------|--------------------------------------|---|------------------|-------------------------------|------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|------------|---------------------------------|--|---------|
| Α.       | Legal name of t                      | the Applicant:                            | Confide          | ntic                          | al at            | this tir                      | ne   |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| В.       | Confidentiality                      | Request in place:                         | Yes              | X                             | No               |                               |  |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
|          | lf yes, project n                    | ame?                                      | Pro              | ect                           | Ho               | ok II                         |  |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| C.       | Business Addre                       | ss: Confidential                          | at this time     |                               |                  |                               |  |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
|          | City Confider                        | itial at this time St                     | tate/Province    | Con                           | fider            | ntial at                      | this t   | ime  | Zip Code         | •           |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| D.       | Type of Busines                      |   |                  |                               |                  |                               |  |  | adquarte         | rs          |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| 2        | PROJECT OVER                         | VIEW                                      |                  | ġ.                            |                  |                               |  |  |                  | teres.      |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| A.       | Which of the fo                      | llowing best describe                     | s the Applicant: |                               |                  |                               | 9 <u>0</u>   |  |                  |             |                                  | 9 C N 147. | 487 (* 1993).<br>1              | and the second second  |         |
|          | 🛛 New t                              | ousiness to Florida                       |                  |                               |                  |                               |  |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
|          | Existir                              | ng Florida business cre                   | eating and/or re | tain                          | ing jo           | bs                            |  |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| ₿.       | What is the dec                      | ision making timefran                     | ne of the Projec | 17 2                          | 2017             | ,                             |  |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| C.       | Please provide 1                     | the address of the pro                    | posed perman     | nt l                          | ocatio           | on of th                      | e oroie  | ct: 629  | Anchors          | x St.       |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| -        | City Fort Wa                         |   |                  |                               | ovinc            |                               | orida  | •••••  |                  | Zip Cod     | e                                | 32         | 548                             |  |         |
| D,       | Within city or to                    | own limits?Yes 🔀                          | No 🗌 If yes, v   | /hlċ                          | h city           | /town?                        | Fort V   | Valtor   | 1 Beach          | ·           |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| $j_{ij}$ | OB AND WAG                           | OVERVIEW                                  |                  |                               |                  |                               |  |  |                  | 10.         |                                  | 3          |                                 |  |         |
| Α,       | How many, new<br>this Project?       | w to Okaloosa, Full-TI                    | ime Equivalent   | lobs                          | s are            | project                       | ed to b  | e <u>creat</u>   | ted as part      | t of 25     |                                  |            |                                 |  | Prival. |
| ₿.       |                                      | rojected annualized                       |                  | (exc                          | cludin           | ig bene                       | fits) of   | the n  | ew Full-Ti       |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
|          | • •                                  | created as part of this                   | +                |                               |                  |                               |  |  |                  | \$65-7      | 70K                              | F<br>Nu    |                                 |  |         |
| Ċ.       |                                      | ojected annualized av                     | verage cost to   | he                            | Appli            | icant of                      | benefi   | ts for (   | each new         |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
| n        | created as part<br>Provide the ish o | of this Project?<br>reation schedule to w | which you came   |                               | lf ises is       | e tale ner                    | ation a  | n la naturt  | n arrien ar al a | \$5K        |                                  | F.a        |                                 |  |         |
|          | idd additional ro                    |   | men you conn     | itei                          | y you            | i jou cie                     | unon s   | снецик   | e extenas p      | ast 5 years | s, pr                            | easi       | e jeel j                        | reë to   |         |
| Γ        | Phase                                | Number of net nev                         | v full-time equi | vale                          | ent jo           | bs creat                      | ed   |  | Date by w        | hich jobs w | /iii b                           | oe c       | reated                          |  |         |
|          | 1                                    |   | 10               |                               | ·                |                               | 17 8 W (C) 18 9 W (C) 19 W (C) | an and a subsection of the sub |                  | 12/31/20    |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
|          | 1)                                   |   | 5                |                               | *144142.0143.014 | i denta Li p Tayo de nacional |  |  |                  | 12/31/20    |                                  |            |                                 | and the second |         |
|          | 11                                   |   | 10               |                               |                  |                               | [  |  |                  | 12/31/20    | 19                               |            | here 4. is full ments ( m) i mu |  |         |
|          | Total                                |   | 25               | 1994 <b>1</b> 994 - 1994 - 19 | N710/28241/06/14 | <del></del>                   |  |  |                  |             |                                  |            |                                 |  |         |
|          | APITAL INVES                         | IMENT OVERVIEW                            |                  | E a co                        | 18 A.S.A         | anie 1998                     |  |  |                  |             | $\mathcal{U}_{i}\mathcal{U}_{i}$ |            |                                 | a an an an a   | 1.65    |

A. Describe the capital investment in connection with the Project in real and personal property (Examples: construction of new facility; remodeling of facility; upgrading, replacing, or buying new equipment.):

The company intends to purchase an existing building after leasing it for two years. The company will invest approximately \$200K on renovations to the building before it is purchased. Total capital investment (not including what might be brought from confidential) is estimated at \$2.315 Million. Alternatively if no suitable lease available a buy is an alternative. The company will bring existing network of computers and servers, tools and equipment, estimated value of \$40,000 which would be new to Florida equipment.

B. Identify whether the Project will be located in a/an:

- Leased space with renovations or build out Newly constructed building(s) on newly acquired land
- Newly constructed building(s) on previously acquired land
- Newly acquired existing building(s) with renovations
  - Addition to previously acquired existing building(s)

Other (please describe in 4A above)

C. New construction value:

**s**TBD

Please contact the Economic Development Council of Okalaosa County prior to completing this application. The Economic Development Council must formally present these documents to the respective governing bodies with a completed/signed DR-H8 and exemption schedule from the Property Appraiser,

### Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Supplemental Application

| D. | What year will renovations or construction for this project end? | 2018        |
|----|--|-------------|
| Ε. | Value of new equipment or machinery:                             | \$1,115,000 |

E. Value of new equipment or machinery:

F. What year will the last plece of equipment be purchased? SIGNATIOES 2019 Forker

124 No. 12 12 14 14 14

| 1997年1997年1997年19月1日,1998年19月1日,人民的中心中,1997年19月2日,1997年19月1日,1997年19月1日,1997年19月1日, |   |
|---|---|
| The undersigned person hereby affirms that he or she has b                          | een duly authorized and empowered to verify, execute and deliver this     |
| Application, that he or she has read this Application (includin                     | g all attachments hereto) and he or she has knowledge of all of the facts |
| stated herein, and that this Application, and all information s                     | ubmitted in connection herewith, is complete and accurate and contains    |
| no misstatements, misrepresentations, or omissions of mater                         | lal facts, to the best of his or her knowledge and bellef.                |
|   |   |

| Confidential at this time | 10/17/2016                |  |
|---------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| <u> Signature</u>         | Date                      |  |
| Confidential at this time | Confidential at this time |  |
| Name                      | Phone Number              |  |
| President                 | Confidential at this time |  |
| <u>Title</u>              | E-mail Address            |  |
| Confidential at this time |                           |  |
| Company                   |                           | 4944 - 1949 (1999 - 19 |

| Confidential at this time | President                 |
|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| <u>Name</u>               | Title                     |
| Confidential at this time | Confidential at this time |
| Phone Number              | E-Mail Address            |

\*\*\*Please be sure to attach the proper incentive attachment sheet(DR-418)\*\*\*

Please contact the Economic Development Conacil of Okaloosa County prior to completing this application. The Economic Development Council must formally present these documents to the respective governing bodies with a completed/signed DR-418 and exemption schedule from the Property Appraisey.

### ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION Chapter 196, 1995, Florida Statutes

DR-418 R. 12/99

To be filed with the Board of County Commissioners, the governing boards of the municipality, or both, no later than March 1 of the year the exemption is desired to take effect:

| 1 Business name Confidential at this ti   | ne                   |  | Mailing address                                |                 |   |   |             |              |
|---|----------------------|--|--|-----------------|---|---|-------------|--------------|
| 2 Please give name and telephone number of owner or person in   | to egisit            | his business,  | _  | сопра           | ential at this tin                                | ie.                                     |             |              |
| Name Confidential at this til   |                      |  | Telephone number                               |                 | Confidential                                      | at this i                               | ime         |              |
| 3 Exact Location (Legal Description and Street Addres<br>654 Anchors Street, Fort Walton Beach, FL 35248      | s) of Pro            | operly for wi  | lich this return is file                       | i               | 4 Date you  | began, ör vi                            |             | 1/01/2017    |
| 5 Description of the improvements to real property for  | which th             | is evenuin   | 1 is requested                                 |                 | ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••            | siness at this                          | i isiciliky |              |
| N/A   |                      | -  | -  |                 | Date of comm<br>construction (                    | of Improvement                          | inta N      | /A           |
| 6 Description of the tangible personal property for which th  | ls exem <sub>j</sub> | ption <b>is</b> reque  | sted and date when p                           |                 |   | APPR                                    | AISER'S     | USE ONLY     |
|   |                      | Date of  |  |                 | payer's Estimate of                               | \$0.5% S                                |             |              |
| Class or liem   | Age                  | Purchase   | Original Cost                                  | Cond            | Fair Market Rent                                  | Cond (                                  | h thing the | <u>ş</u> t   |
| Desktops  | 2                    | 09/02/13   | lame.  | 4               | \$ <u></u>  |   | 5           |              |
| Assembly lools  | 2                    | 09/02/13   |  |                 |   |   | 5           | ······       |
| Forklin   | 1                    | 1/10/14  | \$. <u>12,000</u><br>\$ 12,000                 |                 | \$. <u>C</u>                                      | <b>}</b>                                | 2           | ·····        |
| Contd. on Attachment A.   | ·····                | 17 101 14  | \$\$   | avg             | \$ <u></u> 0                                      |   | <u>.</u>    |              |
|   |                      |  | \$.<br>\$.                                     |                 | а – Ц<br>с  | [                                       | Ş.          | *****        |
|   |                      |  | 24 ·   |                 | арана с<br>С                                      |   | 5           |              |
|   |                      | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  | \$   |                 | 9 <u>0</u><br>S                                   |   | 5           |              |
| , <mark>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </mark>   |                      | and the second s | 5  |                 | 8   |   | 2<br>5      |              |
| Average value of inventory on hand: \$39,000  |                      |  | <u> </u>                                       | Condific        | on: good, avg (avera                              | ae) or n                                | 205         |              |
| Any additional personal proper  | ty not lis           | led above f  | or which an exemplic                           | nr is èlair     | ned must be returned                              | 91 form                                 |             |              |
| DR-405 (Tangible  | e Persór             | al Property  | Tax Return) and a c                            | opy altac       | hed to this form.                                 |   |             |              |
| 7 Do you desire exemption as a 7 new business or  | ex                   | pansion of a   | in existing business                           |                 | 9 Trade levels (che                               |   |             |              |
| 8 Describe type or nature of your business  |                      |  |  | 🔲 Rela          | ll 🔲 Wholesale 🔽                                  | Manufacti                               | ving 🛄      | Professional |
| Aircraft Arresting Systems and spare parts for such systems   |                      |  |  | 📋 Serv          | Ice 🛛 Office                                      | Other, spa                              | cify;       |              |
| 10 Number of full-time employees to be employe  | d in Flo             | rida   |  |                 |   |   |             | ·····        |
| If an expansion of an existing business: Net ino  | rease<br>dynnent     | N/A  | 0  | % Inc.<br>res   | ease in productive out<br>uiting from this expans | pul M                                   | I/A         | 0 %          |
| 11 Sales factor for the facility requesting exempti   | on;                  |  |  | •l              |   | (***, 4a 19- <b>00</b> - 19-19), 14-19, | ······      |              |
| Total sales in Florida from this \$0<br>facility-one (1) location only  |                      | divided Tota<br>by Facili  | l sales éverywhere f<br>ily-one (1) focation o | rom this<br>nty | \$0   | =                                       | · ·         | %            |
| 12 For office space owned and used by a Date<br>corporation newly domiciled in Florida in Flo                 |                      | rporation  | N/A  |                 | Number of full-time<br>employees at this loc      | ation                                   | <b>_</b>    |              |
| I hereby request the adoption of an ordinance granting a  | n exent              | nlion from a   | d valorem lavation o                           | n iba ah        | and propodly pressured                            | n Ois alferen                           | 100 1001    | Clean        |
| I Statutes. I abree to furnish stich olber reasonable inform  | iation as            | the Goard'   | of County Commissi                             | anara Ilu       | a amuaraina anifiadhu a                           | تسبيت مطغة                              | aturn Block |              |
| iProperty Appraiser may request in regard to the exempt   | ែក កោះ               | testeri herei  | s. Theraiss conting the                        | st the little   | motion and valueties                              | ساط المقطع                              |             |              |
| correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge and which he has any knowledge.)                            | oeuer. (i            | i piepareo p   | y someone other the                            | in the fax      | payer, his declaration                            | is based o                              | n all Infor | mation of    |
| Date 10/17/2016   |                      |  | Signaturo, prepa                               | iser Cal        | nfidential at this                                | time                                    | <u> </u>    |              |
| Signature, taxpayer Confidential at this time   | 3                    |  | Preparer's addre                               | 183             | Confidential at                                   | this tim                                | ρ           |              |
| Tille Priestdaut  |                      |  | Preparer's telept                              | 10/10 INUN      |   |   |             | 1e           |
|   | Pr                   | operty Ap  | praiser's Use On                               | lv (tr          | a in anishi area<br>Sa salahi area                |   |             |              |
| I Total revenue available to the county or municipal  | ity for th           | e current fis  | cal year from ad valu                          | prem tax        | Sources   | \$                                      |             | ·····        |
| It Revenue lost to the county or municipality for the ci  | arent fis            | cal year by  | virtue of exemptions                           | previousl       | v granted under this se                           | tion \$                                 |             |              |
| III Estimate of the revenue which would be lost to the<br>for were granted and the property for which the ex- | county               | or municina  | lity during the curren                         | t flècal v      | ear if the exemption an                           | piled \$                                |             |              |
| IV Estimate of the taxable value tost to the county or  | municip              | ality if the e   | comption applied for                           | wa's grar       | led   | l                                       |             |              |
| Improvements to real property \$  |                      |  | Personal proper                                | ty s            |   |   |             |              |
| V I have determined that the property listed above m  |                      |  | ·····  | n 196.01        | 2(15) or (16), Florida S                          | tatules, as                             | Q.          |              |
|   | an exis              | Territion of the second s   | a Indither                                     |                 |   |   |             |              |
| VI Last year for which exemption may be applied   |                      |  |  |                 |   |   |             | 1            |

Application to be filed not later than March 1

Dele

-

Signature, Property Appraiser

, , ,

| ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION |
|--|
| ATTACHMENT A   |

| Class or Item            | Age | Purchaso  | Ori | ginal cost | Condition                              |
|--------------------------|-----|-----------|-----|------------|--|
| Desktops                 |     | 1/1/2017  | \$  | 7,500      |  |
| Office furniture         |     | 1/1/2017  | \$  | 10,000     |  |
| Servers                  |     | 1/1/2017  | \$  | 7,500      | ······································ |
| Assembly tools           |     | 1/1/2017  | \$  | 10,000     |  |
| confidentia/Machine      |     | 11/1/2017 | \$  | 100,000    |  |
| Construction/Renovations |     | 1/1/2017  | \$  | 100,000    |  |
| Testing equipment        |     | 1/1/2017  | \$  | 195,000    |  |
| Desktops.                |     | 1/1/2018  | \$  | 15,000     |  |
| Office furniture         |     | 1/1/2018  | \$  | 10,000     |  |
| Testing equipment        |     | 7/1/2018  | \$  | 110,000    |  |
| confidential Machine     |     | 7/1/2018  | \$  | 500,000    |  |
| Construction/Renovations |     | 7/1/2018  | \$  | 100,000    |  |
| Assembly tools           |     | 7/1/2018  | \$  | 50,000     |  |
| Desktops                 |     | 6/1/2019  | \$  | 25,000     |  |
| Office furniture         |     | 7/1/2019  | \$  | 25,000     |  |
| Assembly tools           |     | 7/1/2019  | \$  | 50,000     |  |

.

•

· ·

.

.

#### Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Supplemental Application

NOTICE: This supplement application is to be used by the Applicant to provide additional information for review by the governing bodies in Okaloosa County and the entities involved with the process. The Department of Revenue DR-418 form must accompany this application for formal review by the Okaloosa County Property Appraiser's office. Access the DR-418 at http://dor.myflorida.com/dor/property/forms/current/dr418.pdf

|             | BUSINESS INFO     | RMATION   |                     | ÷ 8            |   | . 전쟁 124  |                    | and the second second   | mr hand           |                | Sector Sector                          |
|-------------|-------------------|---|---------------------|----------------|---|---|--------------------|---|-------------------|----------------|--|
| Α.          | Legal name of t   | the Applicant:  | Confide             | nti            | ial at thi  | s time  |                    |   |                   |                |  |
| Β.          | Confidentiality   | Request in place:   | Yes [               | 3              | No 🗌  |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
|             | If yes, project n | ame?  | Proj                | ect            | Hook 1  | I   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
| C.          | Business Addre    | ss: Confidential  | at this time        |                |   |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
|             | City Confider     | ntial   | State/Province. (   | on             | fidentia  | t   |                    | Zip Code  | Confidentia       | al             |  |
| D,          | Type of Busines   | s   | Man                 | ufa            | acturing  | and Glo   | obal He            | adquarte  | rs                |                |  |
| 2           | PROJECT OVER      | VIEW  |                     | 7.5-:          |   | $\begin{array}{c} a_{1} & a_{2} \\ a_{1} & a_{2} \\ a_{1} \\ a_{2} \\ a_{1} \\ a_{2} \\ a_{1} \\ a_{2} \end{array} \xrightarrow{A_{1}} \begin{array}{c} a_{2} \\ a_{2} \\ a_{1} \\ a_{2} \end{array} \xrightarrow{A_{2}} \begin{array}{c} a_{2} \\ a_{2} \\ a_{2} \\ a_{2} \\ a_{2} \\ a_{2} \end{array} \xrightarrow{A_{2}} \begin{array}{c} a_{2} \\ a_{2}$ |                    | en national si del la seconda<br>La seconda del compositiones del compositiones del compositiones del compositiones del compositiones del composi | in an an an an an |                |  |
| A.          | Which of the fo   | llowing best descr  | bes the Applicant:  |                |   |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
|             | 🛛 New E           | ousiness to Florida   |                     |                |   |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
|             | Existin           | ng Florida business   | creating and/or ret | alo)           | ing jobs  |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
| ₿.          | What is the dec   | ision making time!  | rame of the Project | 2 2            | 2017  |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
| Ċ.          | Please provide t  | the address of the  | proposed permane    | nt la          | ocation o   | f the oroi  | ect: 654           | Anchors   | St                |                |  |
|             | City Fort Wal     |   | •                   |                |   | Florida   |                    |   | Zip Code          | 32548          |  |
| D.          | Within city or to | own limits? Yes 🖂   | No 🗌 If yes, w      | hic            | h cíty/tov  | vn? Fort  | Waltor             | 1 Beach   | •                 |                |  |
|             |                   | E OVERVIEW  |                     | er ist<br>Sin  |   |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
| Α.          | How many, new     | w to Okaloosa, Ful  | l-Time Equivalent J | obs            | are proj  | ected to  | be <u>crea</u> t   | ed as part  | of 25             |                | 31010001200202020                      |
|             | this Project?     |   |                     |                |   |   |                    |   |                   |                |  |
| Β.          |                   |   | d average wage (    | exc            | luding b  | enefits) o  | of the <b>n</b>    | ew Full-Th  |                   |                |  |
|             |                   | created as part of  | -                   |                |   |   | ~ ~                |   | \$65-70           | K              |  |
| С.          | created as part   |   | l average cost to t | ne .           | Applicant   | : of bene   | fits for i         | each new j  | iob<br>\$5K       |                |  |
| р           |                   |   | o which you comm    | t. /           | f vour iob  | creation  | schedule           | extends n   |                   | nlanca faol fi | ioa ta                                 |
| a           | dd additional ro  | WS.   |                     |                |   |   |                    |   | ant a trainit     | alease jeel ji | ¢¢ įO                                  |
|             | Phase             | Number of net   | new full-time equiv | ale            | nt jobs c   | reated  |                    | Date by wh  | tich jobs will    | be created     |  |
|             | <u> </u>          |   | 10                  |                |   |   | Name in the second |   | 12/31/2017        |                |  |
|             | <u> </u>          | umah da manakati na sina ita da karanaka Madani da kata kata di ara | 5                   |                |   |   |                    |   | 12/31/2018        |                |  |
|             | <br>Total         |   | <u>10</u><br>25     | الله المر ند X | nanyagan dalam da yan da gala manga da kan sakara | iningeneration of the states of the second states of the second states of the second states of the second states  |                    | Weine State - Alfred Strand Allegan and (   | 12/31/2019        | }              |  |
| L           |                   |   |                     |                |   |   | L                  |   | -)/iz-ilr-ns(     |                | ************************************** |
| <i>9</i> .0 | APITAL INVES      | TMENT OVERVIE   | WERES和A             |                |   |   | 德国                 |   |                   |                | 同時的情報                                  |
| A.          | Describe the ca   | apital investment i   | n connection with   | the            | Project   | in real a   | nd perso           | nal proper  | rtv (Example      | s: construct   | ion of new                             |

facility; remodeling of facility; upgrading, replacing, or buying new equipment.):

The company intends to purchase an existing building after leasing it for two years. The company will invest approximately \$200K on renovations to the building before it is purchased. Total capital investment (not including what might be brought from Alabama) is estimated at \$2.315 Million. Alternatively if no suitable lease available a buy is an alternative. The company will bring existing network of computers and servers, tools and equipment, estimated value of \$40,000 which would be new to Florida equipment.

- B. Identify whether the Project will be located in a/an:
- Leased space with renovations or build out Newly constructed building(s) on newly acquired land Newly constructed building(s) on previously acquired land

  - Newly acquired existing building(s) with renovations Addition to previously acquired existing building(s)
- Other (please describe in 4A above)
- C. New construction value:

STBD

Please contact the Economic Development Council of Okaloasu County prior to completing this application. The Economic Development Council must formally present these documents to the respective governing bodies with a completed signed DR-418 and exemption schedule from the Property Appraiser.

### Economic Development Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Supplemental Application

| D. | What year will renovations or construction for this project end? | 2018        |
|----|--|-------------|
| Ę. | Value of new equipment or machinery:                             | \$1,115,000 |

F. What year will the last piece of equipment be purchased?

SIGNATURES: The undersigned person hereby affirms that he or she has been duly authorized and empowered to verify, execute and deliver this Application, that he or she has read this Application (including all attachments hereto) and he or she has knowledge of all of the facts stated herein, and that this Application, and all information submitted in connection herewith, is complete and accurate and contains no misstatements, misrepresentations, or omissions of material facts, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.

2019

| Confidential at this time | 10/17/2016                |  |
|---------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Signature                 | Date                      |  |
| Confidential at this time | Confidential at this time |  |
| Name                      | Phone Number              |  |
| President                 | Confidential at this time |  |
| <u>Title</u>              | E-mail Address            |  |
| Confidential at this time |                           |  |
| Company                   |                           | •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• |

| ANNUAL RENEWAL PROCESS CONTACT IN<br>Please identify the contact information for the | FORMATION<br>EDATE Annual Renewal Process (individual responsible for renewal process) |
|--|--|
| Confidential at this time  | President  |
| Name   | Title  |
| Confidential at this time  | Confidential at this time  |
| Phone Number   | E-Mail Address   |
| TBD  |  |
| Mailing Address  |  |

\*\*\*Please be sure to attach the proper incentive attachment sheet(DR-418)\*\*\*

Please contact the Economic Development Council of Okaloosa County prior to completing this application. The Economic Development Council must formally pressint these documents to the respective governing bodies with a completed/signed DR-118 and exemption schedule from the Property Appraiser.

Property Appraiser "Exhibit A"

#### Exhibit A Project Hook II /County City Abatements (10-Year Duration) 2018 Tax Start Year

|  |                    |               |          | Abatable              | Tax Amounts |       |         |       | ··· · ·    |        | 1           |
|--|--------------------|---------------|----------|-----------------------|-------------|-------|---------|-------|------------|--------|-------------|
| and the second | Yr, 1              | Yr. 2         | Yr.3     | Yr. 4                 | Yr. 5       | Yr. 6 | Yr.7    | Yr. 8 | Yr. 9      | Yr. 10 | Total       |
| Tangible Personal Property Taxes-County  | 995                | 3,097         | 3,161    | 2,886                 | 2,572       | 2,325 | 2.097   | 1.836 | 1,620      | 1.481  | 22,069      |
| Tangible Personal Property Taxes-FWB   | 1,673              | 5,209         | 5,315    | 4,854                 | 4,325       | 3,910 | 3,526   | 3,087 | 2.725      | 2,490  | 37.115      |
|  | <b>来#2,663</b> 940 | 8 3074 (Sec.) | 10 B 476 | ****7\$741 <i>4</i> % | 6,8967      | 6234  | 2623 Ca |       | 7424-34517 |        | A¥59)(845-) |

|  | Total Asmt | Abatable Tax | 1. S. S. S. | والدفح بتشامي   | ·               |              | Cumulative T | ax Amounts  |          |             |            |        |
|--|------------|--------------|-------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|----------|-------------|------------|--------|
| and the second | Per Year   | Amount/Year  | Yr. 1       | Yr.2            | Yr. 3           | <u>Үг. 4</u> | Yr. 5        | Yr. 6       | Yr. 7    | Yr. 8       | Yr. 9      | Yr. 10 |
| 2018 Taxable Value   | 290,041    | 995          | 995         | 1               | 1               | 1            |              |             |          |             |            |        |
| 2019 Taxable Value   | 902,836    | 3,097        |             | 4,093           | [               |              |              |             |          |             |            |        |
| 2020 Taxable Value   | 921,256    | 3,161        | 1           |                 | 7.253           | {            |              |             |          |             |            |        |
| 2021 Taxable Value   | 841,329    | 2,886        | 1           |                 |                 | 10,140       |              |             |          |             |            |        |
| 2022 Taxable Value   | 749,568    | 2,572        |             | ····            |                 |              | 12,711       |             |          |             |            |        |
| 2023 Taxable Value   | 677,626    | 2,325        |             |                 | · · · · · ·     | ¦            |              | 15.036      |          |             |            |        |
| 2024 Taxable Value   | 611,178    | 2,097        |             | ├ <b>─</b> ──── |                 |              | - <u></u>    | 10,000      | 17,133   |             |            |        |
| 2025 Taxable Value   | 535,040    | 1,836        |             |                 |                 |              |              |             | 17,133   | 18,968      |            |        |
| 2025 Taxable Value   | 472,228    | 1.620        | -           |                 |                 |              |              |             |          | 10,900      | 20,589     |        |
| 2027 Taxable Value   | 431,636    | 1,481        |             | <u> </u>        |                 |              |              |             | ł        |             | 20,000     | 22.060 |
|  |            | 22,069       |             | 4 093           | 7,253           | 1.510-51401  | < 12,700×    | 0-315-0364% | 2417-133 | 18 968      | 20-5891-4  | 22,069 |
|  |            |              |             | es control of g | di Giberta Para | States       | Sumulative T | axAmounts   | ·        | Sec. Sec. 1 | Ser. 18 5. | 1.1    |

Too at to Da ..... . . . . .

Tangible Personal Property-City of FWB Portion

| Control Control Cost Estimate in Section 2010 | Per Year* | Abatable Tax<br>Amount/Year | Yr. 1             | Yr. 2 | Yr. 3  | Yr.4         | Yr. 5              | 36.0   |         |           |         |                  |
|---|-----------|-----------------------------|-------------------|-------|--------|--------------|--------------------|--------|---------|-----------|---------|------------------|
| 2018 Taxable Value                            | 290,041   | 1,673                       | 1.673             | 11.2  | 11.3   | - 11.4       | 1r. <del>5</del> . | Yr. 6  | · Yr.7  | Yr. 8     | Ýr. 9   | Yr. 10           |
| 2019 Taxable Value                            | 902.536   | 5,209                       | 1,070             | 5,883 |        |              |                    |        |         |           |         |                  |
| 2020 Taxable Value                            | 921,256   | 5,315                       |                   |       | 12,198 |              | <del></del> +      |        |         |           |         |                  |
| 2021 Taxable Value                            | 841,329   | 4,854                       |                   |       |        | 17,052       |                    |        |         |           |         | ··· •            |
| 2022 Taxable Value                            | 749,568   | 4,325                       | ·/                |       |        |              | 21,377             |        |         |           |         |                  |
| 2023 Taxable Value                            | 677,626   | 3,910                       |                   |       |        |              |                    | 25,287 |         |           |         |                  |
| 2024 Taxable Value                            | 611,178   | 3 526                       |                   |       |        |              |                    | 23,207 | 28,813  |           |         |                  |
| 2025 Taxable Value                            | 535,040   | 3,087                       |                   |       |        |              | İ                  |        | 2.0,013 | 31,900    |         |                  |
| 2026 Taxable Value                            | 472,228   | 2,725                       | -                 |       | i      |              |                    |        |         | 000,11    | 34,625  | · · · ·          |
| 2027 Taxable Value                            | 431,636   | 2.490                       |                   |       |        | ł            |                    |        | ł       |           | 34,02.1 | 37,              |
|   |           | 37,115                      | 221,673 <u>24</u> | 6.883 | 12 198 | Sel 7405-283 | 6.21 377.0         | 25.287 | 28.213  | 31 900-01 | 324 625 | ्र<br>इल्फ्रान्स |

2016 Miliage Rates Applied (County Portion: 3.4308/City of FWB: 5.7697) Assumes No Change to Millage Rate or TPP Index Rates

· · · ·